

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, and 18-589

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADMINISTRATIVE  
LAW PRACTITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel Woofter  
Charles H. Davis  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Nielsen Memo Should Not Be Considered  
In Assessing The Lawfulness Of DACA’s  
Repeal... ..... 5

    A. Post-Hoc Agency Explanations Like The  
    Nielsen Memo Cannot Be Considered In  
    Reviewing An Agency Action Under The  
    APA ..... 6

    B. Even When Post-Hoc Explanations Are  
    Allowed, They May Not Extend Beyond  
    The Original Rationale Offered For An  
    Agency Decision ..... 12

II. The Reasons Given In The Nielsen Memo Are  
Arbitrary And Capricious ..... 18

    A. Secretary Nielsen’s New Policy Reasons  
    Are Each Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 18

    B. If Any Of The Nielsen Memo  
    Justifications Is Arbitrary And  
    Capricious, The Agency Action Must Be  
    Vacated And Remanded For  
    Reconsideration ..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	6
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	7
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnegie Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	6, 9, 13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 870 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	20, 25
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	6, 15
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	12

<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	24
<i>Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	9, 10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	28, 29
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	3, 21, 23, 24
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	20
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	6, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	14

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	23

### Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559, 701-706 .....	<i>passim</i>
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 .....	21
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 .....	21
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	6
6 U.S.C. § 202(5) .....	2, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2) .....	21

### Other Authorities

- Russell Berman, *Trump Reverses His Stand on DACA*, *The Atlantic* (Sept. 14, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/09/daca-deal-or-no-deal-trump-democrats-dreamers/539784/>..... 27
- The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others*, 38 Op. O.L.C. \_\_ (Nov. 19, 2014), 2014 WL 10788677..... 21
- Ronald M. Levin, “*Vacation*” at Sea: *Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law*, 53 *Duke L.J.* 291 (2003)..... 11
- Nolan D. McCaskill, *Trump Says He Will Treat Dreamers ‘with Heart’*, *Politico* (Feb. 16, 2017, 2:37PM), <https://www.politico.com/story/2017/02/trump-press-conference-dreamers-heart-235103> ..... 27
- Memorandum from Michael D. Cronin, Acting Exec. Assoc. Comm’r, Office of Programs, INS, to Michael A. Pearson, Exec. Assoc. Comm’r, Office of Field Operations, INS, *Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000 (VTVPA) Policy Memorandum #2 – “T” and “U” Nonimmigrant Visas* (Aug. 30, 2001)..... 19

Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y, DHS, to David V. Aguilar, Acting Comm’r, CBP, et al., <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> (June 15, 2012), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial-discretion-individuals-who-came-to-us-as-children.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/ assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial-discretion- individuals-who-came-to-us-as-children.pdf</a> .....	22
Memorandum from Donald Neufeld, Acting Assoc. Dir., Office of Domestic Operations, USCIS, to Field Leadership, <i>Guidance Regarding Surviving Spouses of Deceased U.S. Citizens and Their Children</i> (Sept. 4, 2009) .....	19
Memorandum from Paul W. Virtue, Acting Exec. Assoc. Comm’r, INS, to Reg’l Dirs. et al., INS, <i>Supplemental Guidance on Battered Alien Self-Petitioning Process and Related Issues</i> (May 6, 1997).....	19
USCIS, <i>Battered Spouse, Children &amp; Parents</i> , <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/battered-spouse-children-parents">https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/battered- spouse-children-parents</a> (last updated Feb. 16, 2016) .....	20
USCIS, <i>Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) Toolkit: Resources for Community Partners</i> , <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Humanitarian/Deferred%20Action%20for%20Childhood%20Arrivals/DACA_Toolkit_CP_072914.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/ files/USCIS/Humanitarian/Deferred%20 Action%20for%20Childhood%20Arrivals/ DACA_Toolkit_CP_072914.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 3, 2019).....	22, 23



USCIS, *Interim Relief for Certain Foreign Academic Students Adversely Affected by Hurricane Katrina: Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ)* (Nov. 25, 2005), <https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/archive/faq-interim-student-relief-hurricane-katrina.pdf>..... 19

USCIS, *Victims of Criminal Activity: U Nonimmigrant Status*, <https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/victims-human-trafficking-other-crimes/victims-criminal-activity-u-nonimmigrant-status/victims-criminal-activity-u-nonimmigrant-status> (last updated June 12, 2018) ..... 20

The White House, President Barack Obama, *Remarks by the President on Immigration* (June 15, 2012), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/15/remarks-president-immigration> ..... 26
